

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Yvonne Becker,

Plaintiff,

v.

Wells Fargo & Co.; Employee Benefit  
Review Committee; Human Resources  
Committee of the Board of Directors of  
Wells Fargo & Co.; Ronald L. Sargent;  
Wayne M. Hewett; Donald M. James; Maria  
R. Morris; Wells Fargo Bank, National; and  
Galliard Capital Management,

Defendants.

Case No. 0:20-cv-02016 (DWF/BRT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. The Wells Fargo & Company 401(k) Plan..... 4

    B. Investments Targeted In The Complaint..... 5

        1. The Wells Fargo/State Street Target Date Collective Trusts ..... 5

        2. Other Investments Targeted By The Complaint ..... 7

    C. Fees Related To The Investments Targeted In The Complaint..... 8

    D. The Complaint..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

    I. BECKER LACKS STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS RELATING TO FUNDS IN WHICH SHE DID NOT INVEST. .... 10

    II. BECKER’S CLAIMS CONCERNING THE TD COLLECTIVE TRUSTS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF. .... 12

        A. Legal Standards For Pleading A Viable Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claim Under ERISA..... 12

        B. Becker Fails To Plausibly Claim that it was Imprudent to Offer The TD Collective Trusts. .... 14

        C. Becker Fails To State A Claim For Breach Of Duty Of Loyalty Concerning The TD Collective Trusts. .... 18

        D. Becker Fails To State A Viable Prohibited Transaction Claim Concerning The TD Collective Trusts. .... 19

    III. BECKER’S CLAIMS CONCERNING THE OTHER INVESTMENTS TARGETED IN THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF..... 25

        A. Becker Fails To State A Viable Claim of Imprudence Concerning The Money Market Fund, Causeway Fund and Emerging Growth Fund..... 25

- 1. Claims Relating to The Money Market Fund. .... 25
- 2. Claims Relating To The Causeway Fund and Emerging Growth Fund..... 27
- B. Becker Fails To State A Claim For Breach Of the Duty Of Loyalty Related To The Money Market Fund, Causeway Fund and Emerging Growth Fund..... 29
- C. Becker Fails To State A Viable Prohibited Transaction Claim Concerning The Causeway Fund, Total Return Bond Fund, Stable Value Fund, Stable Return Fund, BlackRock STIF, Money Market Fund, and Emerging Growth Fund..... 30
- IV. BECKER FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST WELLS FARGO FOR KNOWING PARTICIPATION IN A PROHIBITED TRANSACTION. .... 34
- CONCLUSION ..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 967 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	18
<i>Anderson v. Intel Corp. Investment Committee</i> , No. 19-cv-4618, 2021 WL 229235 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2021).....	4, 12, 14, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 24
<i>Bakner v. Xerox Corp. Emp. Stock Ownership Plan</i> , No. 98-cv-230, 2000 WL 33348191 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2000) .....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Birse v. CenturyLink, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-2872, 2019 WL 1292861 (D. Colo. Mar. 20, 2019).....	17
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 13, 24
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 628 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Brown-Davis v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 19-cv-5392 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2020).....	11
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Gerber Life Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Cervantes v. Invesco Holding Co. (U.S.), Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-2551, 2019 WL 5067202 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 25, 2019).....	14, 21, 24
<i>Davis v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-1753, 2020 WL 5893405 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2020).....	14, 17, 26
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 13-16

*Dezelan v. Voya Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.*,  
 No. 16-cv-1251, 2017 WL 2909714 (D. Conn. July 6, 2017) ..... 11

*Dezelan v. Voya Ret. Ins. & Annuity Co.*,  
 No. 16-cv-1251, 2018 WL 3962924 (D. Conn. Aug. 17, 2018)..... 21

*Divane v. Northwestern Univ.*,  
 953 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 13, 21

*Donovan v. Bierwirth*,  
 680 F.2d 263 (2nd Cir. 1982)..... 22

*Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.*,  
 No. 17-cv-285, 2018 WL 6803738 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2018)..... 16

*Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.*,  
 No. 17-cv-285, 2019 WL 580785 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2019)..... 17

*Dupree v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 No. 99-cv-8337, 2007 WL 2263892 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2007) ..... 19, 23, 31

*Elkharwily v. Mayo Holding Co.*,  
 955 F. Supp. 2d 988 (D. Minn. 2013)..... 4

*Ferguson v. Ruane Cunniff & Goldfarb Inc.*,  
 No. 17-cv-6685, 2019 WL 4466714 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2019) ..... 5

*Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer*,  
 573 U.S. 409 (2014)..... 12

*Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson*,  
 534 U.S. 204 (2002)..... 34

*Hans v. Tharaldson*,  
 No. 05-cv-115, 2011 WL 7179644 (D.N.D. 2011)..... 22, 23

*Harley v. Minn. Mining and Mfg. Co.*,  
 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 31

*Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salmon Smith Barney Inc.*,  
 530 U.S. 238 (2000)..... 19, 34

*Hecker v. Deere & Co.*,  
 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 16, 21, 24, 27

*In re Disney ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. 16-cv-2251, 2016 WL 8192945 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016) ..... 27

*In re Express Scripts, Inc.*,  
 No. 05-cv-1672, 2015 WL 128073 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 8, 2015) ..... 10

*In re Fid. ERISA Float Litig.*,  
 829 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... 31

*In re Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc. Erisa Fees Litig.*,  
 661 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Ohio 2009) ..... 21

*Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.*,  
 559 U.S. 335 (2010) ..... 32

*Jordan v. Mich. Conference of Teamsters Welfare Fund*,  
 207 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 22

*Laboy v. Bd. of Trs. of Bldg. Serv. 32 BJ SRSP*,  
 513 F. App'x 78 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 14, 17

*Larson v. Allina Health Sys.*,  
 350 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Minn. 2018) ..... 18, 29

*Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.*,  
 No. 07-cv-9329, 2010 WL 935442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2010) ..... 21, 24, 31, 33

*Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 1, 3, 6, 12, 13, 15, 26, 27

*Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
 No. 16-cv-3981, 2017 WL 2303968 (D. Minn. May 25, 2017), *aff'd*,  
 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 18, 34

*Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.*,  
 No. 15-cv-9936, 2016 WL 5957307 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2016) ..... 35

*Mosby v. Ligon*,  
 418 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2005) ..... 10

*Nelsen v. Principal Global Investors Trust Co.*,  
 362 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Iowa 2019) ..... 4

*Patterson v. Capital Grp. Cos., Inc.*,  
 No. 17-cv-4399, 2018 WL 748104 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2018) ..... 16, 24

*Patterson v. Morgan Stanley*,  
 No. 16-cv-6568, 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019)..... 11, 14-18, 24, 33

*Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.*,  
 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 13, 17

*Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.*,  
 240 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (N.D. Ga. 2017)..... 35

*Reich v. Compton*,  
 57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 22, 23

*Sacerdote v. New York Univ.*,  
 No. 16-cv-6284, 2017 WL 3701482 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2017) ..... 27

*Scott v. Aon Hewitt Fin., Advisors, LLC*,  
 No. 17-cv-679, 2018 WL 1384300 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 19, 2018) ..... 31

*Skin Pathology Assocs., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*,  
 27 F. Supp. 3d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 31

*Sprague v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund*,  
 269 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 21

*Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)..... 10, 12

*Troudt v. Oracle Corp.*,  
 No. 16-cv-175, 2019 WL 1006019 (D. Colo. Mar. 1, 2019)..... 11

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*,  
 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 31

*Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Am., L.P.*,  
 No. 15-cv-1614, 2016 WL 4507117 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2016) ..... 34, 35

*White v. Chevron Corp.*,  
 No. 16-cv-0793, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016)..... 17

*Wilcox v. Georgetown Univ.*,  
 No. 18-cv-422, 2019 WL 132281 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019) ..... 4, 11

*Wildman v. Am. Century Servs.*,  
 LLC, No. 16-cv-737, 2018 WL 2326627 (W.D. Mo. May 22, 2018)..... 32

*York v. Wellmark, Inc.*,  
 No. 16-cv-627, 2017 WL 11261026 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 6, 2017), *aff'd*,  
 965 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2020) ..... 34

**STATUTES**

ERISA § 3(14), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14) ..... 23

ERISA § 401, 29 U.S.C. § 1101(b) ..... 32

ERISA § 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 9

ERISA § 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)..... 18

ERISA § 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 9

ERISA § 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)..... 9, 19-22, 30-32, 34

ERISA § 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b) ..... 19, 20

ERISA § 408(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1108(b) ..... 23, 31

ERISA § 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... 34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DOL Advisory Opinion 2003-15A..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. Pro 12(b)(6)..... 3

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1280 (Aug. 12, 1974) ..... 19

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Participant Directed Individual Account  
 Plans, 56 Fed. Reg. 10724, 10730 (Mar. 13, 1991) ..... 19

Prohibited Transaction Exemption, 42 Fed. Reg. 18,734, 18,734–35 (1977)..... 32

U.S. Dep’t of Labor Opinion Letter No. 96-15A ..... 23
